Watchlist Loans: Payments past due by more than 60 days or another defined early warning

signal is triggered (for instance insolvency of a main tenant in the REF segment).
 Restructuring Loans: A default has occurred (for example, due to payments past due by more

than 90 days, or the borrower’s insolvency), or another contractual or regulatory trigger is
applicable. The focus with restructuring is on active implementation of a restructuring concept
– with the objective of either returning the exposure to regular coverage, or realising collateral
on the market, without enforcement measures. Credit quality is consistently tested for deteri-
oration, and stage 3 impairments (in accordance with IFRS) or specific allowances (in accord-
ance with the HGB) are recognized if necessary.

 Workout Loans: There are no indications that the loan can be restructured. Enforcement
measures have been/will be introduced. Stage 3 impairments (in accordance with IFRS) or
specific allowances (in accordance with the HGB) were recognised if necessary.

CRM REF Workout is responsible for carrying out an impairment test in line with the relevant accounting
regulations (HGB and IFRS).

Combined Management Report

Risk and Opportunity Report

Deutsche Pfandbriefbank Group Annual Report 2020 51

Development of Watchlist and non-performing loans of pbb Group
31.12.2020 31.12.2019 Change

EaD in  million REF PIF VP 1) REF PIF VP 1)
in  mil-

lion in %

Workout loans 14 - - 14 15 - - 15 -1 -6.7

Restructuring loans 403 53 - 456 398 97 - 495 -39 -7.9

Non-performing loans 417 53 - 470 413 97 - 510 -40 -7.8

Watchlist loans 323 7 - 330 112 34 153 300 30 10.0

1) No exposure in C&A.

Watchlist and non-performing loans declined by a total of 10 million during the period from 31 De-
cember 2019 to 31 December 2020.

The volume of watchlist loans was increased by 30 million net in 2020, which was due to the following
developments: in the REF segment, nine exposures totalling 278 million were newly transferred to
watchlist loans. These were offset by repayments/restructurings and minor currency effects in the
amount of 68 million. In case of public-sector financings (PIF and VP segments), two exposures with
a lending volume totalling 180 million were returned to normal handling.